

No. 22-451

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, in her official capacity  
as Secretary of Commerce, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court Of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
AMERICA FIRST POLICY INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JESSICA HART STEINMANN	MATTHEW J. CONIGLIARO
RICHARD P. LAWSON	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
JASE PANEBIANCO	CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
AMERICA FIRST	4221 W. Boy Scout Blvd.,
POLICY INSTITUE	Suite 1000
1001 Pennsylvania Ave NW	Tampa, Florida 33607
Suite 530	(813) 229-4254
Washington, DC 20004	mconigliaro@carltonfields.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. *Chevron* Violates Basic Principles Surrounding Separation of Powers and Diminishes, Rather than Improves, Political Accountability Regarding Statutory Interpretation .....4

    A. *Chevron* Reassigns Powers Vested in the Legislative and Judicial Branches to Administrative Agencies .....6

    B. The Judiciary’s Exercise of Its Constitutional Duty to Interpret Statutory Texts Will Lead to Greater, Not Less, Accountability .....14

II. The Time Has Come to Restore the Balance of Powers the Framers Intended and Overrule *Chevron* .....17

CONCLUSION .....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	6–7
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022) .....	17–18
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc.</i> <i>v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	11
<i>County of Maui, Ha. v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020) .....	9
<i>Decatur v. Paulding</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Pet.) 497 (1840) .....	12–13
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) .....	17
<i>Edwards’ Lessee v. Darby</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 206 (1827) .....	11–12
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co.</i> <i>Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	15
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	9, 16

<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	8, 12
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015) .....	9
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990) .....	5
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011) .....	8
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) .....	6
<i>United States. v. Dickson</i> , 40 U.S. (15 Pet.) 141 (1841) .....	8–9, 19
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	10, 12, 18
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	7
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) .....	18
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	7

**Constitution**

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 1 .....	6–7
U.S. Const., Art. II, § 1.....	7
U.S. Const., Art. III, § 1 .....	7

**Other**

Aditya Bamzai, <i>The Origins of Judicial Deference to Executive Interpretation</i> , 126 Yale L. J. 908 (2017).....	12–13
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation, Judging Statutes</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016) .....	10–11, 19
David Bernhardt, <i>You Report to Me: Accountability for the Failing Administrative State</i> (2023) .....	16
Richard J. Pierce, <i>The Combination of Chevron and Political Polarity Has Awful Effects</i> , 70 Duke L. J. Online 91 (2021) .....	17–18
The Federalist No. 47 (J. Cooke ed. 1961).....	8, 11
